

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2019 10:01 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/13/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 91615-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TODD M. NELSON
WSBA No. 18129
600 STEWART ST., SUITE 100
SEATTLE, WA 98101
todd@nelsonlawgroup.com
(206) 269-8290

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
IOWA No. AT0002315
MATTHEW J. CLARK
ALA. No. ASB-3788-Q61X
ONE DEXTER AVENUE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104
334-262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
matt@morallaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Because religious freedom is the first and foremost right of the Bill of Rights, infringements upon free exercise of religion should be accorded "strict scrutiny."	2
II. This case clearly qualifies as a hybrid-rights exception to <i>Smith</i>	9
III. Any state interest in protecting same-sex marriage cannot override the God-given constitutional right to religious liberty.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3-4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6, 9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wash. 2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2
<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	3
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 12-14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> , 409 P.3d 160 (Wash. 2018)	9
<i>State ex rel. Bolling v. Superior Court for Clallam County</i> , 16 Wash. 2d 373, 133 P.2d 803 (1943).....	9

<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash. 2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4-8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	3

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	13
Col. R.S.A. § 24-34-601	13
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const., art. I, § 11.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred Avins, <i>What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?</i> , 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1968).....	13
Brief of Appellants on Remand, <i>Arlene’s Flowers v. State of Washington</i> (Wash. No. 91615-12).....	1-2
Earl M. Maltz, <i>Separate But Equal and the Law of Common Carriers in the Era of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 Rutgers L.J. 553 (1986).....	13
Jane Rutherford, <i>Religion, Rationality, and Special Treatment</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts J. 303 (2001)	7
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1966).....	7

Lauren J. Rosenblum, <i>Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations</i> , 72 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1243 (1997).....	13
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 833 (1978)	3
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (1953).....	3
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	7
<i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017).....	6
Stephen H. Aden and Lee J. Strang, <i>When a 'Rule' Doesn't Rule: the Failure of the Oregon Employment Division v. Smith "Hybrid Rights Exception,"</i> 108 Penn St. L. Rev. 573 (2002).....	7
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	2-3
Wash. R. App. Proc. 10.6.....	1
